

No. 34907-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SEAN PAUL SCHWAB,

Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION TWO  
07 JAN -8 AM 9:37  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY MS DEPUTY

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Stephanie A. Arend,  
The Honorable Rosanne Buckner,  
The Honorable John A. McCarthy, Judges

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK  
WSBA No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
1037 Northeast 65<sup>th</sup> Street, Box 135  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 782-3353

PM 1-5-07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B.	<u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
C.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	5
	1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	5
	2. <u>Facts relating to the offense</u> .....	6
	3. <u>Entry of the NGRI plea</u> .....	6
	4. <u>Efforts to withdraw the plea</u> .....	14
D.	<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	21
	THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO PERMIT MR. SCHWAB TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA OF NOT GUILTY BY REASON OF INSANITY .....	21
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

In re Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004) ..... 37

In re Personal Restraint of Brett, 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001) .. 37

In re Personal Restraint of Runyan, 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424  
(1993) ..... 23

In re Personal Restraint of Well, 133 Wn.2d 433, 46 P.2d 750  
(1997) ..... 22-24

In re Quesnell, 83 Wn.2d 224, 517 P.2d 568 (1973) ..... 36

In re Vega, 118 Wn.2d 449, 823 P.2d 1111 (1992). .... 23

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) ..... 36

State v. Jones, 99 Wn.2d 735, 664 P.2d 1216 (1983) ..... 35

State v. Keane, 95 Wn.2d 203, 622 P.2d 360 (1980) ..... 31

State v. Mendoza, 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006) ..... 35

State v. Platt, 143 Wn.2d 242, 19 P.3d 412, cert. denied, 534 U.S. 870  
(2001) ..... 33

State v. Reid, 144 Wn.2d 621, 30 P.3d 465 (2001). .... 21, 33

State v. Robinson, 153 Wn.2d 689, 107 P.3d 90 (2005). .... 28

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

In re Personal Restraint of Bratz, 101 Wn. App. 662, 5 P.3d 759  
(2000) ..... 3, 24, 33

Personal Restraint of Hoisington, 99 Wn. App. 423, 993 P.2d 296  
(2000) ..... 25

State v. Barrows, 122 Wn. App. 902, 96 Wn.2d 438 (2004), review  
denied, 154 Wn.2d 1003 (2005) ..... 21, 30

State v. Brasel, 28 Wn. App. 303, 623 P.2d 696 (1981) ..... 22, 29, 30

<u>State v. Golden</u> , 112 Wn. App. 68, 47 P.3d 587 (2002), <u>review denied</u> , 148 Wn.2d 1005 (2003) .....	3, 23
<u>State v. Haynes</u> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 16 P.3d 1288, 1290 (2001) .....	27
<u>State v. Jury</u> , 19 Wn. App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302 (1978) .....	37
<u>State v. Littlefair</u> , 112 Wn. App. 749, 51 P.3d 116 (2002), <u>review denied</u> , 149 Wn.2d 1020 (2003) .....	25, 26
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 134 Wn. App. 763, 143 P.2d 610 (2006) .....	34
<u>State v. Stowe</u> , 71 Wn. App. 182, 858 P.2d 267 (1993) .....	35, 36

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASELAW

<u>Commonwealth v. Felder</u> , 246 Pa. 324, 370 A.2d 1214 (1976) .....	27
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387, 105 S. Ct. 830, 83 L. Ed. 2d 821 (1985) .....	36
<u>Henderson v. Morgan</u> , 426 U.S. 637, 96 S. Ct. 2253, 49 L. Ed. 2d 108 (1976) .....	29
<u>Kimmelman v. Morris</u> , 477 U.S. 365, 106 S. Ct. 257, 91 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1986) .....	37
<u>People v. Bain</u> , 24 Ill. App. 3d 282, 320 N.E.2d 426 (1974) .....	27, 28
<u>People v. Freeman</u> , 55 Ill. App. 3d 1000, 371 N.E. 2d 863 (1977) .....	28
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 366 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	36, 37

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

CrR 4.2 .....	18, 29
<u>Former RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a)</u> (2003) .....	34
<u>Former RCW 9.94A.533(4)(a)</u> (2003) .....	34
RCW 10.101.005 .....	36
RCW 10.73.090. ....	22, 23, 25

RCW 10.73.110 .....	3, 23-25
RCW 10.73.120 .....	3, 23-25
RCW 10.77.040. ....	30
RCW 10.77.060 .....	6, 21
RCW 10.77.080 .....	21
RCW 10.77.090 .....	21-23
RCW 10.99.020. ....	5
RCW 9.94A.510 .....	5
RCW 9.94A.530 .....	5
RCW 9.94A.602 .....	5
RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a) .....	5
RCW Title 10.73 .....	22
RCW Title 10.77 .....	33
RPC 1.7(a)(2) .....	27
